CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

JUNE LAGMAY City Clerk

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT Executive Officer

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.



Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

SHANNON HOPPES
Council and Public Services
Division

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

April 11, 2013

To All Interested Parties:

June Fyrny

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>13-0339</u>, at its meeting held <u>April 9, 2013</u>.

City Clerk

in

Mayor's Time Stamp

2013 APR -9 PM 3: 08

CITY OF LOS AMSELSE

FORTHWITH

City Clerk's Time Stamp OTY OLERK'S OFFICE						
	PR -9					
Acres - Communities	ITY CL			0 7		
BY	III OA		TT	(TŸ		
		1,		., .		

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL

COUNCIL FILE NO. 13	3-0339	COUNCIL DISTRICT					
COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE	APRIL 9, 2013						
UNIVERSAL STUDIOS L		AGREEMENT FOR NBC UNIVERSAL BETWEEN ES DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER TO					
LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT							
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY							
APPROV	€D	*DISAPPROVED					
		*Transmit objections in writing pursuant to Charter Section 341					
DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL	OR DISAPPROVAL APP	R 1 0 2013 P 2013 P 2013 P 2013					

MAYOR

12/



The City Council ADOPTED the following recommendation(s), contained in a COMMUNICATION FROM THE BOARD OF WATER AND POWER COMMISSIONERS which were WAIVED, pursuant to Council Rule 17, by the Chair of the Energy and Environment Committee, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. CONCUR with the Board of Water and Power Commissioners' (Board) action of March 19, 2013, Resolution No. 013-210, authorizing the approval of the Surplus Water Supply Augmentation Agreement for NBC Universal between Universal Studios LLC and the LADWP to ensure a long-term reliable water supply.
- 2. FIND under the California Public Resources Code Section 21166 and the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15162, on the basis of substantial evidence contained in the whole record, that since certification of Environmental Impact Report No. ENV-2007-254-EIR (SCH 2007071036), on November 14, 2012, there have been no changes to the NBC Universal Evolution Plan Project (Project), changes with respect to the circumstances under which the Project is being undertaken, or new information of substantial importance concerning the Project, which cause new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects, and therefore no additional environmental review is required for the Project.

Council File No. 13-0339

ADOPTED

APR 0 9 2013

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

FORTHWITH

